
Contact:  Julie Ellams  
E-mail: Julie.ellams@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 21 January 2016 

Agenda 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 January 2016 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 
 
To: Mr J Baker (Chair), H Thomas, J Guy, E Townsend, R White, I Hayat, R Mogford, 

J Mudd, D Davies and M Spencer 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes from 8 December 2015 meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

4   Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 

5   Treasury Management Report and Training  (Pages 25 - 50) 
 

 

6   Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Progress Quarter 3  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 

7   Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

 

8   Financial Memorandum on the 2014-15 Financial Audit  (Pages 73 - 
80) 
 

 

9   Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 

10   Referrals to Audit Committee   
 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting - 24 March 2016   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 8 December 2015 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Mr J Baker (Chair), Cllrs J Guy, R White, D Davies and M Spencer  
 
In Attendance: A Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) M Rushworth (Head of Finance), O James 

(Assistant Head of Finance (Accountancy), M Dickie (Business Service 
Development Manager) H Brayford (Project Manager), T Lewis (WAO) and J 
Ellams (Scrutiny Support and Research Officer).  

 
Apologies: Councillors E Townsend 
 

 
 
1 Minutes from 24 September 2015 meeting  

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2015 were submitted.  
 
Re Minute 5, Statement of Accounts, the salary figures for some senior employees were 
incorrect and this was identified and corrected during the Audit Committee meeting. 
The Chairman reminded Audit Committee that he had met with the Chief Executive and 
expressed his concern re the “absence of matter” which was a basic accountancy/audit 
issue.    
 
Agreed 
[...]
interest rate was taken out and even though a premium was 
payable on redemption, this allowed the authority to make significant annual savings on the 
interest payable on the loans.   
  
Additional long-term borrowing was undertaken associated with the city centre 
redevelopment and apart from these, no further long term loans had been taken out.    
 
Members raised a number of issues: 
 

• Members asked how the figure for the Queensbury Real Estate Debt was 
calculated and what would happen after year end. 

• Members discussed low interest rates, the benefits of paying off more debt 
and the level of debt that was reasonable for the Council.  

• Operational boundaries were discussed and the powers of Cabinet, Council 
and Audit Committee when setting the levels.  

    
 
Agreed 
 
 That the report on treasury management activities for the period to 30 September 2015 be 
noted.  
 
   
 

5 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 - Progress Quarter 2  
 
Members considered a report on the Internal Audit Section’s progress against the 2015/16 
agreed audit plan for the first six months of the year and information on audit opinions given 
to date and progress against key performance targets.  
 
The team currently operated with an establishment of 10 audit staff.  At the start of the year 
there were 8 audit staff with two vacancies in the team.  A Senior Auditor also left during the 
quarter who hasn’t yet been replaced. One Auditor left the team and a new Auditor  started 
with the team during quarter 2. The relationship with Monmouthshire County Council (for 
sharing of the Chief Internal Auditor) continued.   
 
The section had already been involved with 8 special investigations which could have an 
impact on this year’s achievement of the audit plan; so far there had been no unplanned 
reviews, 
 
The performance for Qtr 2 2015/16 was compared to the same period of the previous year.  
 

• 32% (31%) of the audit plan had been achieved so far which was just above 
last year’s  performance but in line with the profiled target of 30%; 

• The promptness of issue of draft report (comparing timescale between 
finalising all fieldwork and issuing the draft report to management) averaged at  
10 days (7 days)  which was in line with the target time of 10 days; 

• The promptness of report finalisation (comparing timescale from meeting with 
client to discuss issues raised in the draft report to issue of finalised report to 
management) averaged at 3 days (2 days) which was within the target time of 
5 days. 

• Coverage of the plan at this stage of the year was above expectations; the 
target being 30%.  

Page 6



 

• 51 (34) days had been spent finalising 15 (20) 2014/15 audit reviews; 11 of 
which had    been finalised. 88 days had already been spent on 8 special 
investigations.  

• A vacancy / secondment provision was taken into account in the planning 
stage which    related to the Chief Internal Auditor’s work with Monmouthshire 
and the senior auditor vacancy. 

• Generally, there had been positive feedback from service managers via the 
evaluation    questionnaires and these would continue to be collated 
throughout the year and fed into the annual audit report for 2015/16. 

• 10 jobs completed to at least draft report stage by 30 June 2015 warranted an 
audit   opinion: 3 x Good, 6 x Reasonable and 1 Unsatisfactory but no 
Unsounds. Of the 5 community centre accounts undertaken, 2 were Qualified. 
Other reports have been completed which did not warrant an audit opinion or 
related to audit certification work.  Other work completed related to the Annual 
Governance Statement, the Council’s performance indicators, grant claims, 
provision of financial advice and external clients. 

 
 
A Wathan, Chief Internal Auditor explained the background to revised Audit Opinions 
2015/16 and the new report format due to be delivered during 2015/16.   
 
Members requested more information regarding the unsatisfactory opinion given to 
[...]
e 
done over the autumn. 

Responsible Officer: Chief Executive,  

Responsible Cabinet Member:  Leader of the Council 

Scrutiny Committee: Community Planning and Development 

 
 

P
age 24



Report 
Audit Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  28 January 2016 
 
Item No:    05 
 

Subject Indicators 
 

Purpose This report considers the Council’s 2016/17 

 
• Treasury Management Strategy,  
• Prudential Indicators, 
• Investment Strategy; and 
• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 

 
The Prudential Code requires these items to be reviewed and considered by the Audit 
Committee prior to their approval by full Council. 
 

Author  Assistant Head of Finance 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary Both the Prudential Code and the Welsh Government require the Audit Committee to 

have reviewed and considered the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators before they are approved by full Council. 

 
 The strategies within this report set the Council’s approved borrowing and investment 

limits, based on planned capital spending. This report has been prepared in line with the 
Council’s draft Medium Term Revenue Plan, and will be presented to full Council as part 
of the overall budget report for approval in March 2016. 

 
 During 2015/16 the Council has undertaken to date an additional £48 million of long term 

borrowing, of which £43 million relates to activities related to the Friars Walk 
Development. New temporary borrowing of approximately £8 million is anticipated to be 
required before the end of the 2015/16 financial year, of which the majority relates to the 
Friars Walk Development. 

 
 In December 2013 the Council approved a loan of up to £89.1million to Queensbury Real 

Estates (Newport) Ltd (QRE) to fund the building of the Friars Walk Development.  The 
Council’s own borrowing to make the onward loan is kept separate from the Council’s 
other borrowing requirements and is incurred, as needed, up to a maximum of 
£89.1million.  A further 
[...]
dit Section of the Council against the agreed audit plan. Progress against the 
audit plan for the first nine months of the year will be reported. 
 

2. The report gives Members assurance (or otherwise) on the adequacy of the internal control 
environment operated within the Council by providing the audit opinions on work undertaken at 
the end of Q3. 
 

Internal Audit Staffing 
 

3. The team currently operates with an establishment of 10 audit staff.  At the start of the year 
there were 8 audit staff with two vacancies in the team.  A Senior Auditor also left during quarter 
1 who hasn’t yet been replaced. One Principal Auditor and one Auditor left the team during 
Quarter 3. 
 

4. The relationship with Monmouthshire County Council (for sharing of the Chief Internal Auditor) 
continues.   
 

Audit Plan 
 

5. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (IIA) came into force from April 2013 which 
the team will need to ensure it is compliant with.  These standards replace the former Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit within Local Government (CIPFA). 

 
 

Performance 
 

6. The Audit Section’s performance is measured against planned work, which incorporates 
externalities like special investigations, financial advice and financial regulations training. Where 
actual time taken for the review exceeds planned time there will be an impact on the audit plan. 
Ad-hoc reviews requested by management cannot be planned for but will have an immediate 
impact on the achievement of the audit plan; we will endeavour to minimise these throughout the 
year.. The section has already been involved with 9 special investigations which could have an 
impact on this year’s achievement of the audit plan;   so far there have been no unplanned 
reviews. 

 
7. The section’s performance is measured against performance indicators set and agreed by the 

Welsh Chief Auditors’ Group. Performance against these indicators is reported to the Audit 
Committee on a quarterly basis; the targets for each of the indicators are set internally by the 
Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

8. The performance for Quarter 3 2015/16 has been compared to the same period of the previous 
year (shown in brackets). The figures (Appendix A) are cumulative and show that: 

 
 

a. 43% (51%) of the audit plan has been achieved so far which is below last year’s 
performance and the profiled target of 50%; 

 
b. The promptness of issue of draft report (comparing timescale between finalising all 

fieldwork and issuing the draft report to management) averages at  15 days (13 days)  
which is outside the target time of 10 days; 

 

Page 52



c. The promptness of report finalisation (comparing timescale from meeting with client to 
discuss issues raised in the draft report to issue of finalised report to management) 
averages 3 days (2 days) which is within the target time of 5 days. 

 
9. Coverage of the plan at this stage of the year is just below expectations; the target being 50%. 

This is mainly due to insufficient audit resource in the team available to undertake planned audit 
work, although this is better than expected given the team has not been so involved with special 
investigations as planned.  Although performance may dip throughout the year, historically 
things have picked up in the final quarter; this year will depend on sufficient audit resources 
being available to complete the audit plan. All key financial systems will be reviewed by the year 
end. Audit Management have been involved with special investigations during the year.  This 
has impacted on the timeliness of reviewing audit work and getting draft reports sent out post 
completion of the work. 
 

10. To try and achieve as much of the plan as possible in the last quarter, we have taken on board a 
secondment from one of the firms, have explored the use of agency staff and are hoping to fill 
the auditor vacancies as soon as possible. 
 

11. Given the current level of vacancies in the team, we are forecasting  to achieve 70% of the audit 
plan by the 31st March 2016, against a target of 75%. 

 
12. 52 (34) days have been spent finalising 15 (20) 2014/15 audit reviews; 13 of which have been 

finalised. 132 days have already been spent on 9 special investigations.  
 

13.  A vacancy / secondment provision was taken into account in the planning stage which related 
to the Chief Internal Auditor’s work with Monmouthshire and the senior auditor vacancy.   

 
14. Inevitably there will be some overruns on reviews undertaken within the team which may result 

in not as many reviews being undertaken as were planned for the year, but there has been a 
significant improvement in this over previous years.  As at 31 December 2015 audit jobs had 
overrun by 71 days, primarily due to issues identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 

Quality Control 
 

15. On completion of all audit reviews, an evaluation questionnaire is sent out to the service 
manager with the final report. This gives the manager who has been audited an opportunity to 
comment on the audit review itself, confirming (or not) that it was of benefit to their service and 
that the main risks had been covered; the staff, their approach, constructiveness and 
helpfulness; the report, covering the benefits of discussing the draft report, whether the balance 
was right via the inclusion of strengths and weaknesses, whether management comments were 
correctly reflected and if the report format was easy to follow. These questionnaires are returned 
in confidence to the Chief Internal Auditor who will assess the comments and address any 
criticisms. Generally, there has been positive feedback from service managers via these 
questionnaires; this will continue to be collated throughout the year and fed into the annual audit 
report for 2015/16. 

 
 
Financial Training 
 

16. In the Audit Section’s continued efforts to ensure that Council’s assets are safeguarded and to 
provide assurance to management that their internal controls are robust, further training 
specifically on financial regulations and contract standing orders is offered to all service areas. 
An overview of financial management is also part of the Corporate Induction Programme and 
the course is also available on a self nomination basis, quarterly, as part of the Corporate 

Page 53



Training Programme. Feedback from staff who have attended courses has been positive. During 
this year the financial training is continuing to be targeted to areas of previous poor 
performance, in line with the agreed protocol for dissemination of good practice. 

 
17. The training programmes continue with 6 sessions delivered to 88 delegates up to 31 December 

2015; these will continue to be provided as the year progresses. 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit Opinions 2015/16 

 
18. Audit opinions issued so far in 2015/16 are shown at Appendix B. Definition of audit opinions 

currently given is shown at Appendix C. 
 

19. 19 jobs completed to at least draft report stage by 31 December 2015 warranted an audit 
opinion: 4 x Good, 12 x Reasonable with 3 x Unsatisfactory and no Unsounds. Of the 6 
community centre accounts undertaken, 3 were Qualified. Other reports have been completed 
which did not warrant an audit opinion or related to audit certification work.  Other work 
completed related to the Annual Governance Statement, the Council’s performance indicators, 
grant claims, provision of financial advice and external clients. 
 

20. The audit opinion relates to the adequacy of internal controls within the system or establishment 
being reviewed.  The opinion is derived from the balance of strengths and weaknesses identified 
from evidence obtained, and testing undertaken, during the audit.  Where the auditor believes 
that any issues identified are the result of a deliberate action and may be in breach of the 
Disciplinary Code or Employee Code of Conduct, further investigations will be carried out and 
action taken as approp
[...]
een 

 

REASONABLE 

Adequately controlled although risks identified 
which may compromise the overall control 
environment; improvements required; reasonable 
level of assurance. 

Yellow 

 
UNSATISFACTORY 

Not well controlled; unacceptable level of risk; 
changes required urgently; poor level of assurance. 

Amber 

 
UNSOUND 

Poorly controlled; major risks exists; fundamental 
improvements required with immediate effect. 

Red 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
Audit Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  28 January 2016 
 
Item No:    07 
 

Subject Internal Audit – Progress Against Unsatisfactory Audit 
Opinions Previously Issued [to December 2015] 

 

Purpose To inform Members of the Audit Committee of the up to date position of audit 

reviews previously given an unsatisfactory / unsound audit opinion. 
 

Author  Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary The attached report identifies current progress of systems or establishments which 

have previously been given an unsatisfactory or unsound audit opinion.  Although 
there will always be concerns over reviews given an unsatisfactory or unsound audit 
opinion, managers are allowed sufficient time to address the issues identified and 
improve the financial internal controls within their areas of responsibility. 

 
 In 2013/14, 41 audit opinions were issued; no Unsatisfactory or Unsound opinions 

were issued 
 

In July 2015 it was reported that 5 audit reviews had been given an Unsatisfactory 
audit opinion during 2014/15: Amenity Funds, Financial and Administrative 
Procedures [Flexible Working and Travel and Subsistence Procedures] (Adult 
Services), CCTV / Security (Telford Depot), Discretionary Charging (Environmental 
Health) and SEN Assessments and Out of County Placements. 

 
These reviews are due to be followed up during 2015/16; to date no follow ups have 
been undertaken. 

 
In 2015/16, to December 2015, 19 audit opinions had been issued; 3 were 
Unsatis
[...]
found the information provided to support the Financial 

Statements to be relevant, reliable, comparable and easy to 

understand. However, despite improvements in some areas, there 

are still issues that the Council should address for the 2015-16 

Statements 

7. Last year we reported a number of qualitative and quantitative areas where the 

Council needed to improve and subsequently agreed a comprehensive ‘Audit 

Deliverables’ document for 2014-15. This set out all the supporting working papers we 

required to support our audit work. Whilst the Council made strenuous efforts to 

implement these improvements, some of the problems recurred and this delayed the 

progress of our audit work. It meant that our work continued right through to late 

September, and right up until the time that the accounts had to finalised for 

presentation to the Audit Committee.  The problems encountered can be summarised 

as follows:  

- All the working papers requested were not made available at the scheduled start of 

the audit which delayed its commencement. The outstanding working papers were 

provided during the course of our audit work; 

- Officers were sometimes slow to respond to queries and to make available some of 

the missing working papers; and 

- The supporting information to verify existence and ownership of some of the 

Council’s assets was not sufficient so required additional time for verification. 

8. The Audit Team held a ‘post project learning’ session and indentified a number of 

areas where the process for the audit of the financial statements could be improved, 

both from an audit perspective and also for the Council to consider. The key themes 

for improvement were shared (and discussed) with the Council’s Assistant Head of 

Finance in October 2015 and he consolidated them into a report that was presented to 

the Audit Committee in November 2015.  

9. We will continue to liaise closely with officers to ensure that effective arrangements 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 28 January 2016 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Mr J Baker (Chair), Cllrs J Guy, E Townsend, R White, R Mogford, D Davies and 

M Spencer 
 
In Attendance: A Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) D Palmer and R Squance (Audit Managers) M 

Rushworth (Head of Finance), H Brayford (Project Manager), T Lewis and A 
Veale (WAO) and J Ellams (Scrutiny Support and Research Officer).  

 
Apologies: Councillors Jeavons 
 

 
 
1 Minutes from 8 December 2015 meeting  

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2015 were submitted.  
 
Agreed 
    
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 be confirmed.  
 

2 Corporate Risk Register  
 
Members considered the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register. There were seven 
risks identified in the register, one high risk, five medium risks and one low risk. Since the 
last update five risks remained unchanged and two had reduced.    
 
Members discussed risk 1, Legislative requirements and asked for the individual Acts 
associated with this risk? The Project Manager explained that the Welsh Language Act, the 
Social Services Act and the Future Generations Act were the main areas of concern and 
these would be included in any future report. The Chair requested that the whole document 
be updated to reflect this information. 
 
Members were advised that the risk level for the Friars Walk Development (risk 6) had 
reduced from 4 to 2. Members were concerned that this did not accurately reflect the risk of 
not being able to sell the development. The Head of Finance explained that it was a 
theoretical risk but 82% of the development had now been let and only minimal risk 
remained. Cabinet continued to meet monthly to monitor the saleability of the development.    
 
A concern was raised relating to communication between the Health Board and Social 
Services. This had implications for risks 2, Increasing Ageing Population and risk 5, 
Safeguarding. The Member was advised to put his concerns in writing to the Cllr Davies, 
Cabinet Member for Street Scene and City Services who was currently looking at 
arrangements for calls between professionals and for child protection etc.  
 
 



 

The Chairman asked if there was regular dialogue between officers and the responsible 
Cabinet Member for the risk appetite to be established. The Project Manager explained that 
there were a number of risk registers below this one where service plans were considered 
and risks discussed in more detail. The Corporate Risk Register only picked up the highest 
level risks. Members suggested the report include more detail regarding the process before 
the register was compiled, to allow them to fully understand and challenge more effectively.        
 
Agreed 
 
That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
 

3 Treasury Management Report and Training  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators, 
Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision policy. Both the Prudential Code 
and Welsh Government required Audit Committee to review and consider the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators before they were approved by full 
Council.  
 
The strategies within the report set the Council’s approved borrowing and investment limits, 
based on planned capital spending. The report was prepared in line with the Council’s draft 
Medium Term Revenue Plan and would be presented to full Council as part of the overall 
budget report for approval in March 2016.  
 
During 2015/16 the Council had undertaken an additional £48 million of long term borrowing, 
of which £43 million related to the Friars Walk Development. It was anticipated that new 
temporary borrowing of approximately £8 million would be required before the end of the 
2015/16 financial year, the majority of this relating to the Friars Walk Development. 
 
The Head of Finance gave a presentation to Members outlining the basics of the Treasury 
Management strategy.    
 
Members raised a number of issues during the presentation: 
 

 Who was ultimately responsible when it came to decisions relating to risk and advice? 
Members were advised that responsibility fell with the Section 151 Officer who 
worked within an approved strategy.    

 Is it within Audit Committees remit to challenge the strategy and the amount the 
authority borrows?  The Head of Finance explained that borrowing limits related to a 
programme approved elsewhere. He also referred to using reserves to fund capital 
borrowing if appropriate. Members were unclear about the role of Audit Committee 
and requested further training to clarify their position.  

 Members raised the issue of the sale of land and the importance of independent 
valuations although it was confirmed that this was not a treasury management issue.   

 WAO confirmed that they would expect the Council to seek specialist advice on these 
matters. 

 Members asked how decisions were made re investments and borrowing. They were 
advised that the Treasury Team was responsible for “doing the sums” and working 
out the best plan of action.  

 The report made several references to HRA which no longer existed and would be 
deleted from the report.   

 The Head of Finance explained that very few building societies had credit ratings and 
therefore they wouldn’t appear on the list to be considered.   

 The spelling of Queensbury Ltd was corrected to Queensberry Ltd. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Agreed 
 

1. That a recommendation for approval be made to Cabinet for the Prudential Indicators,     
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy.   

2. That a further training session on Treasury Management be arranged.  
  
 

4 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Progress Quarter 3  
 
Members considered a report on the Internal Audit Section’s progress against the 2015/16 
agreed audit plan for the first nine months of the year and information on audit opinions given 
to date and progress against key performance targets.  
 
At the start of the year there were 8 audit staff with two vacancies in the team.  A Senior 
Auditor also left during the quarter who hadn’t yet been replaced. One Principal Auditor and 
one Auditor left the team during Quarter 3.  
 
The section had already been involved with 9 special investigations which could have an 
impact on this year’s achievement of the audit plan; so far there had been no unplanned 
reviews, 
 
The performance for Qtr 3 2015/16 was compared to the same period of the previous year.  
 

 43% (51%) of the audit plan had been achieved so far which was below last year’s    
performance and the profiled target of 50%; 

 The promptness of issue of draft report (comparing timescale between finalising all 
fieldwork and issuing the draft report to management) averaged at  15 days (13 days)  
which was outside the target time of 10 days; 

 The promptness of report finalisation (comparing timescale from meeting with client to 
discuss issues raised in the draft report to issue of finalised report to management) 
averaged at 3 days (2 days) which was within the target time of 5 days. 

 Coverage of the plan at this stage of the year was just below expectations; the target 
being 50%. This was mainly due to insufficient audit resource in the team available to 
undertake planned audit work, although this was better than expected given the team had 
not been as involved with special investigations as planned.   

 52 (34) days had been spent finalising 15 (20) 2014/15 audit reviews; 13 of which had    
been finalised. 132 days had already been spent on 9 special investigations.  

 A vacancy / secondment provision was taken into account in the planning stage which    
related to the Chief Internal Auditor’s work with Monmouthshire and the senior auditor 
vacancy. 

 Generally, there had been positive feedback from service managers via the evaluation    
questionnaires and these would continue to be collated throughout the year and fed into 
the annual audit report for 2015/16. 

 19 jobs completed to at least draft report stage by 31 December 2015 warranted an audit   
opinion: 4 x Good, 12 x Reasonable and 3 Unsatisfactory but no Unsounds. Of the 6 
community centre accounts undertaken, 3 were Qualified. Other reports had been 
completed which did not warrant an audit opinion or related to audit certification work.  
Other work completed related to the Annual Governance Statement, the Council’s 
performance indicators, grant claims, provision of financial advice and external clients. 

 
 
Members asked if there were underlying reasons for the number of vacancies in the team?  
The Chief Internal Auditor explained that he had tried to recruit but had been unsuccessful. 
The section had then been restructured and a Principal Auditor had been appointed recently 



 

and shortlisting for the other post was about to take place. Concerns were raised that issues 
could be missed as a result of the section not being adequately staffed. The Chief Internal 
Auditor explained that the Audit Plan was adjusted to reflect resources and there were 
regular talks with the Heads of Service to reprioritise.    
  
Agreed 
 
That progress on delivery of the audit plan and audit opinions given to date be noted.  
 

5 Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions  
 
Members considered a report on the up to date position of audit reviews previously given an 
unsatisfactory/unsound audit opinion.  
 
In 2013/14, 41 audit opinions were issued of which there were no unsatisfactory or unsound 
opinions.  
 
In 2014/15 five audit reviews were given an unsatisfactory audit opinion: Amenity Funds, 
Flexible Working and Travel and Subsistence Procedures, CCTV/Security, Discretionary 
Charging and SEN Assessments/Out of County Placements. These reviews were due to be 
followed up during 2015/16 but to date no follow ups have been undertaken.  
 
In 2015/16, up to December 2015, 19 audit opinions had been issued; 3 were unsatisfactory 
and there were no unsound opinions.  
 
Members discussed the issues raised regarding a Newport Nursery and it was suggested 
that these examples be circulated to other schools/nurseries for staff to check to make sure 
the process was being followed correctly. The Audit Manager explained that she held training 
sessions with the schools where best practice was shared and such issues discussed. 
 
Members asked what arrangements were in place for training Community Centre volunteers? 
They were advised that no formal training was provided but efforts were made to make them 
aware of their responsibilities and packs were provided with gaps to fill in to help the process. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the report be noted and endorsed by Audit Committee. 
 
 

6 Financial Memorandum on the 2014-15 Financial Audit  
 
Members considered the WAO report on whether the financial statements of Newport City 
Council gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2015 
and its income and expenditure for the year.  
 
Overall WAO found that the information provided to support the Financial Statements to be 
relevant, reliable, comparable and easy to understand. However despite improvements in 
some areas, there were still issues that needed to be addressed for the 2015-16 statements.   
 
The problems encountered were: 
 

 All the working papers requested were not made available at the scheduled start of the   
audit which delayed its commencement. The outstanding working papers were provided 
during the course of the audit work. 

 Officers were sometimes slow to respond to queries and to make available some of the 
missing working papers  



 

 The supporting information to verify existence and ownership of some of the Council’s 
assets was not sufficient so required additional time for verification.  

    
The Audit Team and the Assistant Head of Finance discussed the key themes for 
improvement and presented them in a report to the December Audit Committee meeting. 
Arrangements had been put in place and progress made in an effort to deliver significant 
improvement.      
 
Members raised a number of issues: 
 

 Were there still regular interviews between WAO and Cabinet Members? Cllr Davies 
confirmed these meetings still took place and were mainly to do with performance.  

 Recommendation 5, provide more information on capital assets, wasn’t this information 
available in the Asset Register? WAO explained that there was not enough information 
available to answer their questions.   

 Recommendation 6, accounting arrangements for Port Health Authority, this had been 
flagged for a few years but legal advice was there was no need to incorporate  it. WAO 
opinion was that it should be reflected in the accounts.     

 
The Head of Finance confirmed that he had received a response to his letter to WAO 
regarding the treatment of smaller bodies. The response was open but also clarified 
intentions.   
 
Agreed 
 
That the Financial Memorandum on the 2014-15 Financial Audit be noted. 
 
 

7 Work Programme  
 
Members agreed that: 
 
a) “Referrals to Audit Committee” should be listed in the work programme for each month. 
b) A further Treasury Management training course should be arranged.  

 
Agreed 
 
That subject to the above, the Work Programme be noted.  
 
 

8 Referrals to Audit Committee  
 
Cllr Townsend referred to a WAO report to Cabinet which commented on weaknesses in 
scrutiny.  In the July 2014 Council meeting, there was a Notion of Motion where it was 
resolved that the Caerleon Campus issue be referred to Scrutiny, to invite submissions, to 
consider relevant issues and the Council’s response. This had not yet been considered at 
any scrutiny meeting and the Campus was now closing. Cllr Townsend had already received 
an explanation from officers that there had been discussions as to how best to move this on, 
bearing in mind we had no power to dictate how the USW made use of its buildings. Scrutiny 
Officers were advised that the consultant’s report on the future of the Caerleon site was due 
imminently and the University would then go out to consultation on its plans for the site and a 
decision was made that March/April 2016 would be the right time for the debate and to take 
part in the consultation.    
 
Part of the role of Audit Committee was to act as a post box to make sure reports and 
referrals were forwarded to the right body and actioned appropriately. The fact that the 
referral had not been discussed at a scrutiny meeting indicated that the process had failed 



 

and Members were keen to receive further information regarding this matter and to establish 
if there had been any other failures.   
 
Agreed 
 
That the Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer be invited to attend the next Audit Committee 
meeting to explain the background to the matter.   
 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting - 24 March 2016  
 

 
 


